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$ million FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32 FY33 FY34 Total

Projected gross AFF return 47 246 251 256 261 267 272 277 283 289 2,450

Less reinvestment into fund (13) (68) (69) (71) (72) (74) (75) (77) (78) (80) (677)

Net fund proceeds 34 178 182 186 189 193 197 201 205 209 1,773

Plus: Reduction in insurance premiums 0 10 10 10 11 11 11 11 11 12 98

Plus: Other net savings (1) 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 14

Plus: POAL projected profit 70 70

Plus: Projected AIAL dividends 11 11

Less: Interest costs on retained port debt 0 (20) (20) (20) (21) (22) (22) (22) (23) (23) (192)

Projected financial contribution 114 170 174 177 181 184 188 191 195 199 1,773
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$ million FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32 FY33 FY34 Total

Projected AIAL dividends 23 26 28 30 30 31 32 32 33 33 299

POAL projected profit 70 93 110 114 117 119 121 124 126 129 1,123

Projected financial contribution 93 119 138 144 147 150 153 156 159 162 1,422

$ million FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32 FY33 FY34 Total

Projected gross AFF return 47 94 96 98 100 102 104 106 108 111 967

Less reinvestment into fund (13) (26) (27) (27) (28) (28) (29) (29) (30) (31) (267)

Net fund proceeds 34 68 70 71 72 74 75 77 78 80 700

Plus: Reduction in insurance premiums 0 10 10 10 11 11 11 11 11 12 98

Plus: Other net savings (1) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5

Plus: Projected AIAL dividends 11 11

Plus: POAL projected profit 70 93 110 114 117 119 121 124 126 129 1,123

Projected financial contribution 114 172 190 196 201 204 208 213 217 221 1,936
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$ million FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 FY31 FY32 FY33 FY34 Total

Projected gross AFF return 47 99 108 118 129 140 151 163 175 188 1,319

Less reinvestment into fund (13) (27) (30) (33) (36) (39) (42) (45) (48) (52) (364)

Net fund proceeds 34 72 78 86 93 101 110 118 127 136 955

Plus: Reduction in insurance premiums 0 10 10 10 11 11 11 11 11 12 98

Plus: Other net savings (1) 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 5

Projected financial contribution 33 83 89 97 104 113 121 130 139 148 1,057
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*Value protection can likely be achieved under any structure in varying degrees. The additional structural element associated 

with an ‘incorporated’ body does provide slightly more protection given additional steps required to change constitutional 

documentation and independence/skills/duties of operational governance.  

*Independence can be achieved in varying degrees under any structure. A legal construct underpinned by governing 

legislation, duties and formalised mechanisms for expectation setting provides a stronger foundation to achieve this. 

***Based on high level governance and compliance cost assumptions. Does not include day-to-day operational costs. Actual 

costs will depend on the final design of the Fund, including scale of seed capital, governance, and resourcing arrangements. 

Source: AFF Operational Structures 09052024.pdf 
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https://www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz/externalcontentdelivery/consultations/budgets/long-term-plan-2024-2034/ltp-2024-2034-supporting-information.pdf
https://www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz/externalcontentdelivery/consultations/budgets/long-term-plan-2024-2034/ltp-2024-2034-supporting-information.pdf
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https://www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz/about-auckland-council/how-auckland-council-works/council-controlled-organisations/Documents/CCO-review.pdf
https://www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz/plans-projects-policies-reports-bylaws/our-annual-reports/docslettersexpectation/tataki-auckland-unlimited-letter-expectation-2023-2026.pdf
https://cdn.aucklandunlimited.com/corporate/assets/media/final-tataki-auckland-unlimited-soi-2023-26-31-july-2023-with-appendix-2.pdf
https://aklcouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/Kotahi/Plans/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2FKotahi%2FPlans%2F1%2E%20Direction%20to%20Council%20Group%20form%20the%20Mayor%20and%20Councillors%2Epdf&parent=%2Fsites%2FKotahi%2FPlans
https://aklcouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/Kotahi/Plans/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2FKotahi%2FPlans%2F1%2E%20Direction%20to%20Council%20Group%20form%20the%20Mayor%20and%20Councillors%2Epdf&parent=%2Fsites%2FKotahi%2FPlans
https://www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz/plans-projects-policies-reports-bylaws/our-plans-strategies/budget-plans/long-term-plan-2024-2034/Documents/mayoral-proposal-draft-long-term-plan-2024-2034.pdf
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https://akhaveyoursay.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz/long-term-plan-2024-2034-consultation-feedback/
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https://www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz/externalcontentdelivery/consultations/budgets/long-term-plan-2024-2034/ltp-2024-2034-supporting-information.pdf
https://www.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz/externalcontentdelivery/consultations/budgets/long-term-plan-2024-2034/ltp-2024-2034-supporting-information.pdf
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Priority Area 30-year view

261



•

•

•

•

•

8
262



263



•

•

•

•

Drury

CRL stations

North West

AHP & Tamaki

10
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TR ANSPORT

HEALTHY WATERS

PARKS & COMMUNITY

200 

157 

58 

473 

475 

82 

Base LTP HAF supported

Transport 673 

Healthy Waters 632 

Parks & Community 140 

Total 1,445 

Note: Watercare to be 

addressed separately 
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Spatial Priority Areas – Background context

AHP (Tamaki, 
Mangere, Mt 
Roskill, Oranga, 
Northcote)

• Joint Priority Growth Area – Crown & Council
• Brownfields growth envisaged to occur at pace
• Existing infrastructure, but many of the infrastructure assets are old, in a poor 

condition, built to a different level of service and standards. This aging 
infrastructure does not have the capacity to support growth. Continued growth 
is dependent upon appropriate infrastructure and services.

Potential growth to Full Build Out 
= 40,000 dwellings

KO and non KO growth

Drury • Joint Priority Growth Area – Crown & Council
• Considerable development completed / underway. Large areas live zoned, 

Consents approved. Growth will continue to occur at pace
• Extensive infrastructure being put in (eg 2 stations). Transport corridors 

designated. Infrastructure required well planned. Further infrastructure required 
to be delivered to support this growth.

• 30 Year DC Policy adopted covering much of the infrastructure investment 
required to support the growth in Drury

• Important area for employment growth in FDS, plus growth around Rail Stations

Potential growth to Full Build Out 
= 22,000 dwellings, 12,000 
employees

(Fisher & Paykel growth not 
included, could be additional 
15,000 employees)

Inner NW 
(RWW)

• Joint Priority Growth Area – Crown & Council
• WK investment investigations and RTN business cases
• Considerable development completed / underway. Large areas live zoned, 

Consents approved. Growth will continue to occur at pace
• Extensive infrastructure is being designated through the SGA process (many 

transport projects required). Extensive iinfrastructure required to support the 
existing community and further growth.

• 30 Year DC Policy will include infrastructure required but not yet 
costed/determined

• Important area for employment growth and as a node in FDS

Potential growth to Full Build Out 
= 38,000 dwellings, 30,000 
employees

APPENDIX

274



• 

o 

o 

o 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

275

https://infocouncil.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz/Open/2023/10/20231026_GB_AGN_11268_WEB.htm
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https://infocouncil.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz/Open/2023/10/20231026_GB_AGN_11268.htm#PDF2_ReportName_92616
https://infocouncil.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz/Open/2023/10/20231026_GB_ATT_11268.htm#PDF2_ReportName_92616
https://infocouncil.aucklandcouncil.govt.nz/Open/2023/10/20231026_GB_ATT_11268.htm#PDF2_ReportName_92616
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Description

Outcome 

Cost Benefits

Project
 Estimate of 

Cost (P95) 

# properties 

where 

intolerable risk 

to life removed

# other properties 

with habitable floor 

flooding reduced

Total properties 

benefiting
Reduced Road Flooding 

Water/Wastewater Infrastructure 

Protected 
Other 

Te Ararata Walmsley Rd
WSL PS37 (Black Bridge wastewater 

pumpstation) 
- Creation of new reserve

(Māngere) Eldom St
The WSL Watermain that serves 

Māngere (810mm dia.)
- Water quality improvement

Ventura St

Pito Pl

Bader Dr

Harania Blake Rd

(Māngere) Bicknell Rd

Tenessee Ave

Archboyd Ave

Domain 

Crescent 

(Muriwai)

4.0 4 0 4 Domain Crescent
Protects safe access / egress for  

Domain Crescent. 

Total 60.0 60 176 236

Note: Costs exclude consequential opex and staff resources.

31.0 13 27 40
WSL Eastern Interceptor Sewer (2.5m 

dia.)

Protects security of the main 

trunk sewer from Eastern and 

Southern Auckland - 

conveyance to Māngere 

Wastewater treatment plant.

Tranche 1: Category 2C risk mitigation projects

Two-year projects in areas with Category 2C properties, improving flood capacity of streams and infrastructure 

Reduced flood risks for storm-impacted communities including properties with intolerable risk to life  

25.0 43 149 192
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Description

Outcomes

Cost 

Project Estimate

# properties where 

intolerable risk to 

life removed

# other properties with 

reduced flooding

Reduced Road 

Flooding 

Water/Wastewater 

Infrastructure 

Protected 

Other 

Clover Drive Don Buck Rd - Creation of new reserve

(Ranui) Glen Rd - Water quality improvement

Woodside Rd - Transport linkages

Clover Dr

Meadowcroft Way

Mayfair Pl

Swanson Rd 

Te Auaunga Stg.2 Dominion Rd - Creation of new reserve

(Mt. Roskill) Winstone Rd - Water quality improvement

May Rd - Transport linkages

Memorial Ave

Mt Roskill Rd

Whangapouri Helvetia Rd - Creation of new reserve

(Pukekohe) Montgomery Ave - Water quality improvement

- Transport linkages

Wairau Northern Motorway - Flood reduction to business / commercial area (Wairau Valley)

(North Shore) Northern Busway - Creation of small new reserve and linkages of existing

Wairau Rd - Water quality improvement

Totaravale Dr

Sunnynook Dr

Marsh Ave - Flood reduction to business/commercial area in Wairau Valley

Seine Rd - Creation of new reserve and linkages of existing

Gordon Rd - Water quality improvement and

Nile Rd - Transport linkages

Stanley Ave

Whau

Opanuku

Cox's Creek

Epsom

Total 347.5 0 601

Notes: 1. Costs exclude consequential opex and staff resources.  2. Costs and number of properties with reduced flooding are indicative and subject to change. 

3. All intolerable risk to life properties are assumed to have been purchased through the voluntary buy-out process

Other Minor BGNs 36.5 0 TBC

Kumeu 56 0 150 -

16 0 36 -

93 0 250

Reduced risk to waste 

water pump station and 

electrical sub-station

60 0 95 -

Tranche 2: Risk mitigation and resilience 

Blue-green network risk mitigation projects in areas that were severely affected by the 2023 storms 

Reduced flood risks for storm-impacted communities, including reduced risk of habitable floor flooding, reduced road flooding and protection of water and 

wastewater infrastructure 

Benefits

86 0 70 -
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Description

Objectives: 

Project Cost ($m) Overview

Stream and waterway resilience 7.0
Enhancing the capacity of high-risk streams and waterways by de-lining concrete channels and 

replacing pipes with naturalised features like vegetated swales, ponds or open channels

Increased maintenance 140.5
Boosting maintenance of both the pipe and stream stormwater networks to improve drainage 

capacity and prevent blockages

Flood intelligence 44.5
Investing in new planning, monitoring and modelling tools while continually updating existing 

tools to assess and commuicate flood risk

Overland flow path 

management
19.0

Identifying and enhancing the performance of overland flow paths at both a catchment (capital 

works) and individual property-scale.

Community-led flood resilience 33.0

Supporting comunities to take action to reduce their own flood risk and ensure Aucklanders 

kow what to do before, during and after a flood.  Facilitating minor works on council assets and 

streams with community grops and providing guidance on how to manage flood risk.

Rural settlements 39.0
Responding to specific needs in rural comuities, including marae and papakainga to improve 

community resilience and assess public stormwater assets.

Total 283.0

Note: Costs exclude consequential opex and staff resources.

Other flood mitigation initiatives

Projects to improve Auckland Council’s and Aucklanders’ preparedness and response to flooding  

Aucklanders can rely on better data, more frequent maintenance, and understand how to manage their 

own flood risks  
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